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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of children particularly in rural areas of the country have not been vaccinated during initial years of their
lives, if so, the details thereof indicating percentage of children covered under different immunisation programmes being run by the
Government during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(b) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to ensure complete vaccination of all children across the country and to increase
awareness among the community about the benefits of vaccination drives;

(c) the average number of children succumbed to various diseases, on account of not being included under the vaccination drives for
the said diseases during the said period, State/UT-wise; and

(d) whether the Government has introduced/proposes to introduce indigenous low cost Rota Virus vaccine as a part of its Universal
Immunisation Programmes (UIP), if so, the details thereof and progress made thereon?

Answer
(a): As per the Coverage Evaluation Survey (CES) 2009 which is the latest survey data available on urban and rural vaccination
coverage, about 8.5% children inrural areas and 5.2% children in urban areas did not receive any vaccine during initial year of their
lives.

State/UT-wise details of percentage of children covered under Universal Immunization Programme run by the Government of India are
given in Annexure I. 

(b): The steps taken by Government to ensure complete vaccination of all children across the country and to increase awareness
among the community about the benefits of vaccination drives are:

1. Government has been providing flexible funds to states for mobility support, Alternate Vaccine Delivery and mobilization of children
by Accredited Social Health Activist (ASHA) etc. 

2. In addition, Government has also conducted Special Immunization Weeks (SIWs) from time to time in areas with pockets of low
immunization coverage.

3. Government is now implementing "Mission Indradhanush" and targeting areas with partial immunization and no immunization in 201
high focus districts with enhanced IEC activity and detailed micro-plans on the same line as the Pulse Polio Programme.

(c): The details of average number of children succumbed to various vaccine preventable diseases, State/UT-wise during last three
years are given in Annexure II.

(d): Mission Steering Group (MSG) has approved the introduction of Rota Virus vaccine in Universal Immunization Programme (UIP)
and expert group has been constituted to lay down specifications of Rota Virus vaccine and identification of geographical area for
piloting of vaccine.
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